
AT&T WISCONSIN GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 20 - Grandfathered Services 11th Revised Sheet 56 
SECTION 6 - Central Office Services  

ATT TN WG-24-0007 Effective: March 1, 2024 

  
1. DIGITAL TRANSPORT SERVICE - ENHANCED (DTS-E) (Cont'd) 

 
 

F. PRICES (Cont’d) 
 

1. Service Elements 
 

 

    Monthly Payment  
 

   Term Payment Plans/2,3/  
 Description  

/Billing Code/ 
Install 

Charge 
Month-to-

Month 
 

1-Year 
 

3-Year 
 

5-Year 
 

  
DS1 Facility per 
module (see 
guidebook reference 
in F.2 following) 
 
Module 11 
Per DS1 equipped 
/EMZ1X/ 
 
Module 21 
Per DS1 equipped 
/EMZ2X/ 
 
Module 31 
Per DS1 equipped 
/EMZ3X/ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$240.00 
 
 
 

280.00 
 
 
 

300.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$72,090.00(I) 
 
 
 

89,930.00(I) 
 
 
 

94,405.00(I) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$565.00 
 
 
 

720.00 
 
 
 

780.00  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$530.00 
 
 
 

655.00 
 
 
 

720.00  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$470.00 
 
 
 

595.00 
 
 
 

655.00  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/  Rates for Modules 1, 2 and 3 include services and features supported by Modules 1, 2 and 3 

as described in Paragraph 1.D.  However, other charges may be applicable as noted in 
Paragraph 1.F. 

 

 
/2/ Effective August 31, 2011, 3-Year and 5-Year Term Payment Plans are no longer available for new 

installations or renewals of DTS-E Modules 1, 2 and 3. DTS-E Module 1, 2 or 3 customers currently 
on a Term Payment Plan may continue service at their existing TPP rate until the contract term 
expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service 
by entering into a new 1-Year TPP agreement at the then current applicable 1-Year TPP rates. If the 
customer does not enter into a new 1-Year TPP agreement, or request discontinuance of the service, 
the month-to-month guidebook rates in effect at such time will automatically apply. 

 
/3/   Effective December 1, 2015, customers may not establish new Term Payment Plans (TPP) of any 

length for DTS-E Modules 1, 2 or 3 , and existing TPPs may not be renewed. For new service, or for 
existing service after any TPP expires, service will be provided only on a month-to-month basis. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



AT&T WISCONSIN GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 20 - Grandfathered Services 12th Revised Sheet 58 
SECTION 6 - Central Office Services  

ATT TN WG-24-0007 Effective: March 1, 2024 

 
1. DIGITAL TRANSPORT SERVICE - ENHANCED (DTS-E) (Cont'd) 
 
 

F.  PRICES (Cont'd) 
 

Service Elements (Cont’d) 
 
    Monthly Payment 

 

   Term Payment Plans/1,2,/ 
 

Description  
/Billing Code/ 

Install 
Charge 

  
Month-to-Month 

1- 
Year 

3- 
Year 

5- 
Year 

  
Additional Equipment 
Charge 
- Module 1, 2, 3 /FD5EX/ 

 

 
 
 

$240.00 
 

 
 
 

$16,320.00(I) 
 

 
 
 

$110.00 
 

 
 
 

$110.00 
 

 
 
 

$110.00 
 

     
 

 
 

 
 

  
Subsequent Addition/ 
Rearrangement Charge: 
- Modules, 1, 2, 3 Per 

Channel /NR9DT/ 
 

 

 
 
 
 

10.00 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
- 
 

 
 
 
 
- 
 

 
 
 
 
- 
 

 
 
 
 
- 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective August 31, 2011, 3-Year and 5-Year Term Payment Plans are no longer available for new 

installations or renewals of DTS-E Modules 1, 2 and 3. DTS-E Module 1, 2 or 3 customers currently 
on a Term Payment Plan may continue service at their existing TPP rate until the contract term 
expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service 
by entering into a new 1-Year TPP agreement at the then current applicable 1-Year TPP rates. If the 
customer does not enter into a new 1-Year TPP agreement, or request discontinuance of the service, 
the month-to-month guidebook rates in effect at such time will automatically apply. 

/2/   Effective December 1, 2015, customers may not establish new Term Payment Plans (TPP) of any 
length for DTS-E Modules 1, 2 or 3, and existing TPPs may not be renewed. For new service, or for 
existing service after any TPP expires, service will be provided only on a month-to-month basis. 

 
 
 

  

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 


