AT&T WISCONSIN GUIDEBOOK

PART 20 - Grandfathered Services SECTION 6 - Central Office Services 11th Revised Sheet 56

1. DIGITAL TRANSPORT SERVICE - ENHANCED (DTS-E) (Cont'd)

F. PRICES (Cont'd)

1. Service Elements

			Monthly Payment Term Payment Plans/ ^{2,3/}		
Description /Billing Code/	Install <u>Charge</u>	Month-to- <u>Month</u>	<u>1-Year</u>	<u>3-Year</u>	<u>5-Year</u>
DS1 Facility per module (see guidebook reference in F.2 following)					
Module 1 ¹ Per DS1 equipped /EMZ1X/	\$240.00	\$72,090.00(I)	\$565.00	\$530.00	\$470.00
Module 2 ¹ Per DS1 equipped /EMZ2X/	280.00	89,930.00(I)	720.00	655.00	595.00
Module 3 ¹ Per DS1 equipped /EMZ3X/	300.00	94,405.00(I)	780.00	720.00	655.00

- /1/ Rates for Modules 1, 2 and 3 include services and features supported by Modules 1, 2 and 3 as described in Paragraph 1.D. However, other charges may be applicable as noted in Paragraph 1.F.
- /2/ Effective August 31, 2011, 3-Year and 5-Year Term Payment Plans are no longer available for new installations or renewals of DTS-E Modules 1, 2 and 3. DTS-E Module 1, 2 or 3 customers currently on a Term Payment Plan may continue service at their existing TPP rate until the contract term expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service by entering into a new 1-Year TPP agreement at the then current applicable 1-Year TPP rates. If the customer does not enter into a new 1-Year TPP agreement, or request discontinuance of the service, the month-to-month guidebook rates in effect at such time will automatically apply.
- /3/ Effective December 1, 2015, customers may not establish new Term Payment Plans (TPP) of any length for DTS-E Modules 1, 2 or 3, and existing TPPs may not be renewed. For new service, or for existing service after any TPP expires, service will be provided only on a month-to-month basis.

AT&T WISCONSIN GUIDEBOOK

1. DIGITAL TRANSPORT SERVICE - ENHANCED (DTS-E) (Cont'd)

F. PRICES (Cont'd)

Service Elements (Cont'd)

Channel /NR9DT/

			Monthly Payment Term Payment Plans ^{/1,2,/}		
Description	Install		1-	3-	5-
/Billing Code/	<u>Charge</u>	Month-to-Month	Year	Year	Year
Additional Equipment Charge - Module 1, 2, 3 /FD5EX/	\$240.00	\$16,320.00(I)	\$110.00	\$110.00	\$110.00
Subsequent Addition/ Rearrangement Charge: - Modules, 1, 2, 3 Per					

10.00

- /1/ Effective August 31, 2011, 3-Year and 5-Year Term Payment Plans are no longer available for new installations or renewals of DTS-E Modules 1, 2 and 3. DTS-E Module 1, 2 or 3 customers currently on a Term Payment Plan may continue service at their existing TPP rate until the contract term expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service by entering into a new 1-Year TPP agreement at the then current applicable 1-Year TPP rates. If the customer does not enter into a new 1-Year TPP agreement, or request discontinuance of the service, the month-to-month guidebook rates in effect at such time will automatically apply.
- /2/ Effective December 1, 2015, customers may not establish new Term Payment Plans (TPP) of any length for DTS-E Modules 1, 2 or 3, and existing TPPs may not be renewed. For new service, or for existing service after any TPP expires, service will be provided only on a month-to-month basis.